
BULLETIN 990 

ITEM 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J. 

NOVEMBER 10, 1953. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MARY SLEE CATERING CORP. V. BOROUGH OF 
PRINCETON. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES 
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL 
CONTAINERS - PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE - EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED 
PERSON - FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF APPLICATION ON PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lodi) - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 38 - GAMBLING - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN 
INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Camden) - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS. 

6. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR OCTOBER 1953. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Asbury lark) - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR 
RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

8. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION HELD TO BE PREMATURE WHERE IT 
APPEARED THAT AT LEAST FIVE YEARS HAD NOT ELAPSED FROM TIME 
PETITIONER WAS RELEASED FROM PENAL INSTrI1UTION - PETITION 
DISMISSED. 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATTONS FILED. 



STATE OF NEW .JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

,DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
·. ·1.060 Broad ·st~eet · ... -'<.' Newar_k::-2, N .. J .. 

• • I • ' • 1 • ~ • •' •• • ' • 

•• -~· :-: l- • 

............. : . ,,,· ,•f t, ·:· ~ 

BULLETIN 990 
• -~ .-- ~·t ' • 

.. •.(' .NOVEMBER 10, 1953. 
1--·, • ... •• ... • \. : ·~ • i, 

·.,... ; .·.· :·· . ,·. 

.•..• :_; ~ _< _ ~· -~ ,~ ·~. :~ _R~s:~o~d;~n~.''~ "j\'' .·. ; ,•; C, · .. · . , 
Loui~ G~-vb~r., ·. E~q-_. _and Edward J. -·-0·1 Mar·~-'· Esq··. , Attorneys 

. , · . ~ .. · . . . : ·, · , ·· · " --. -, · Appellant._>- " _ · 
~ .. No-: ~pp~ara,no.e ·o-p _behalf· of ... nesportdent~ · · ;_ · · · 

. ... . . ,-.. - .,.. :· 

fo-r 

·.·BY 'T~' DIRECTOR~:.; ..... :.·'~ . . -~ ',·'. .. :, .:·.~.··:.:.:":.:~ ,.·~.; . ,: -.. 
•·, • • . ' • I . '.' . ' . • . . ' ,. ' < ' '·.' ~ ,o: ..... } • • ' . • • . 

.. ·_ This is -ap app~a1· fr·Jfu ... the·:.action,· of~ respondent take·n on 
.~ugust' i.3; :..1953--, .. whereby :·it·.denied' appellant}s application for. a 

·· pl~q~ry_-,r.<?,tail_~;QQnS\lmption.~11<rehs·e ·:f3r.. premises J~own -.as 239 Nassau 
Street; , Bqrough,--.. :>f-.'.'·Pri.rtceton,~~ < ·,._._ --' ~ .1 ·-. ·_ , .:· · -'. / .• · ·'. " · · · · . · 

~ t ', 

.._ • • • • o; I ' • / ( ~• • ' : : ~~ :: ! • .. • ' :. • • + :·: ;O"• 

'··, '1'11e 'i'eti.t{,q·~· o-f Appeal .--:al'.le .. ges ... that ·re's:poiici~nt denied ttie · · · 
application for the following stated r.easons:. .. ' . ·' . . 

"Mr.' .Jo~So~, Ch~irm~ :'~f i~e ;~~~~b'~ :~~~;i~ee ,preSerited 
.. ····the ... C?-PP.licati.on: of: .. the .'Mary ".s .. lee :c_:a.ter:Lrig ·'c6rporati.on f.or. 

l. ...a .. P~;e_~?FY-- Ret.atl Cons.umpti"on. Li·c.ertse r~·r ?r·em~~e's at· 239 
.-N~ssau . .S'.tree~t .c:tnd. ·re.c·omniende.d ;·.that ·the :'.a.ppltcation be 
denied°. -on the: ba.-sis of. the 1:e·tte·r-. <or· se·ptember. i·2tri; 1952, 
,_rec~ive.9-.- by ·the. Clerk 1 from :the··-New Jersey Alcoholic 

.. .. ~ev_er_~g.e_ .. Con'trol. Department whicn-· ·sta fed .tpaf .the · Bb~ough 
. .9·~: -~J?J.nc.eton· is-. precluded :f:r·om issuing' a:·· new plenary._ ·retail. 
consumption license based on the Attorney General's opinion ...... 
#22, 1952, this denial being without prejudi.ce to- the appli_.:._ 

.. ~ant_,·.:.anP,·:that no_-: objec·tion .. 'to" .. ·the" .. applicat~on-· had-. been 
··· · filed ·with :the: .Mayor. and .. C0Un:c:;r1\:~n,~ . ~ - .: ·.. . , . -. .. ~ .'. . 

. ' f •• &<• -~. 1 : •• ~ ~~ .~· ... j ' • 

·The Petition: of Ap'peal further'' alleges_-.that°' ·the action. of 
respondent was erroneous in that "Formal Opinion 1952 - #22 dated. 
September -Jro.,>1952,;.- by· .the··Dep~~y-·1 -At'to:rriey -.G$p$ral to ,tt:te·. Direct:or 
of Alco.hol1o . .-Bever.age:~ Control "-is'· an· erroneous in_ter:pretatic:m -.)f the 
law._'_'._ "' .. ; · ~, ., ·, .~·_:_·1; 1 i :·· ... -. -.. · · · · - · .· 

... Res~~~d~nt f'.~l~d,an a~s~~~' ~~~~~j_n:it 8.(imj_j;fed' tMt no objec-
tion to the granting of the license·had'been: filed with respondent 
and admitted that respondent denied the .application. for th~. reasons . 

. set_ forth. ;in :the __ Pet .. :ttion. of: Appeal<.:. ; "~· · ·-·· .'.,. y' . : ..... - : .:· . . 
. . • - • • •• • . • • ' •••• ' .";; r• '; '. •. '.. : ,--, '. ' i, - . , • '. ·.', ; : . ·f •." ' : . .. . 

;:· .·.·~;~·,-.~' P:rior .. t::o:'. the .:h~~r:ing··.fie.;ein ;: ;Lotiis, G~rbe~ ;·. E'~fq ~--;.·.attorney for 
app~.llan.t ;.·_;·.and: Edgar· Smith,· Esq.;, ·att'orriey:~;for ·-·re.sponde.nt ,- fileq a 
stipulation .but' the. facts s"-et .;f·orth-lthe're1n ·are--inac:c:urat.e in some 
respects. I am disregar.dlng the stipulation becaus·e .. the. c.orrect 
facts in this case appear from.the official T~cords of this Divis1on 
·an9..- _are-_ li~-r,e1naft:er .. set forth~· ·. c_;_'.·:· : . :'. . '. :·": -~. ·: "-:". : .. • . . . . . . 

No one appeared on behalf of respondent at the hearing held 
herein and appellant was permitted to proceed ~ parte in accordance 
with Rule 10 of State Regulations No. 15. 
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For the present licensing year,. the Mayo~ and Council ~f the 
Borough of Princeton issued ·ten plenary retail consumption licenses 
for premises entirely within -the boundaries of the Borough. Fo.r the 
present licensing year, as h$retofore, the State ·Director ·issued a 
plenary retail consumption license to the Nassau Club of Princeton 
for premise.s entirely within the boundaries of. the Bo;rough. . This 

.:license was issu~d by._the State:Director. because of the provi~1~ns.of 
R. S .. 33:1-20. Thus,,"q.pa;rt from the hereinafter-.discussed license ;for 
the Princeton Inn, there are eleven .plenary retail consumption licen­
ses existing in the Borough of Princeton at.the presen:t time ... Tl:le . 
premif;!es known as PrincE:;ton Inn are owned by Princeton Irin Company a.nd 
are located partly within the Borough of Princeton and·partly within 
the Township ·of Princeton. For many years prior to.the pr~s~nt~ · · 
licensing year_, a plenary retail consumption licerYse was. locally 
issued for the Princeton Inn. (R. S. 33:1-16.) For the present 
licen·sing year, Princeton Inn Company. filed an application·· for renewal 
of its license with me, as Director of Alcoholic Bever.age ·co:nt.ro-1.,, 
because Mr. Wallace, no.w an o'fficer of. Princeton Inn Cpmpai:i·Y~ :t-s ·~-; 
member of the Township Committee of the Township of Princeton. (See 
R. S. 33: 1-20). Thereafter, the. Mayor and Council of the Borough ··or 
Princetqn. forwarded to me a copy of a resolution stating· ~h8:_t. it· had 
no objection and consented to the issuance of said 11ceriser.· ·The· .... · 
Township Committee of the Township of. Princeton forwarded. to me a . 
copy of its similar resolutiop. _Effective July 1, 1953~. I· issued~ . 
renewal of sai~ license to-. the Princeton Inn Company) t/a The Pri~ce­
ton Inn. Thereafter, I forwarded· $400. 00 of the license fee;·· -which 
had been deposited with the application, to the Township Committee 
and $200.00 of the license fee to the Borough in accordance·with a 
.mutu~l agreement between .the Town~hip. and the· Borough. · · - · · ·· .. -

Origin.ally, respondent May.or and Council issued a ·Temporary· 
plenary retail c:msumptLm license for the Princ·eton Inn on December 
8, 1933; and _the Mayor and Go1.J.nci1 issued .a permanent licen·s-e. for the 
Princeton Inn on February 6, .. 193:4. It appea.rs that thereafter ·(and 
despite R. S. 33 :1-16) action upon application for license· fo_r the 
Princeton Inn was taken by the Princeton Township. Committee and not by 
Princeton Borough's ·May,:;,r and Counc.il e.1 though the Borough' continued 
to receive its share of the license fee. Subtleties incident to R.S. 
33: 1-16 taken together with ·R •. s. · 33.: 1-20 were not raised :in the 
instant a~peal. · · · 

The legal question .to be. d,ecided.· is. whether or not ·the .. is.sua.nce 
of a license to appel1ant is barred by the provisions ·of R.: S ·. ·· 
33:1-12.14 (Section 2 of P. L. 1947) ch. 94 -- the State Limitation 
Law), the pertinent porti~n of whicn _is as ·follows: · . 

"Exc.ept as ·o"tnerwise provided. in. this act,· no new , · 
plenary .re.tail consumption' .... · li_oense. shall be issued. in 
a municipality· unless and until the· ... total number of. such 
licenses existing in the municipality is fewer than one for.· 
~ach one thousand.of its population as shown b~ the:·lest then 
pre.ceding Federal· census·; .. ~· -. "· . . .. 

The e:pplication fi.led by _appellant· is _an application for· a new 
liqense.. Acco'rding to th.e official ·l.950 Federal_ cens·us·J· the popula­
tion of the Borough. of.Pr;i.nceton .is 12,~30 and} hence, no new· plenary 
retail consumpti'on ·license may _l;>e J.sstied :Ln. ·the· Borough ""l:triless .and 
until the total number of s\lch.licerises existing in the municipality 
.i:s fewer than twelve . · · - · · · 

The pertinent portions. of" the Attorney General's Formal Opinion -
1952 - #22, dated S~ptember 3, 19~2, are ·as follows: 
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"The issu~; .succ.-inc-tly stated:,: _therefore, is. whether the .. 
Pr_inceton· .Inn,, a portion of.. whos·e: licensed bus.iness ·is i'o·ca­
.ted in. the Borough,. should be ·considered. a.s ·holding .a 
·license· 'existtn·g in the_ municipality' with.in: the purpose , 

· and intent:. of the statutory language,, quoted above:, ·appear- · 
ing in R .. _s'.~·.'33-·:1-12.14 .. , ·-.· · .·. . .- ·. ·.. . . ·. ·: 

"The issue must be resolved in the affirmative. Irrespective 
of whether· the .'.Borough.actually ·issuesr a license -certificate 
authorizing the alcoholic beverage· operation of the Princeton 
Inn in: 1 ts ·municipality, the Inn is· undoubtedly. cohdud.ting_ 
its licensed : .. business -in the'-. Borough pursuant to some· offi·;.;.. · 
cia.l ·action taken by the Borough's issuing authority .. " 
Otherwise,, of course, the Inn would be guilty of illegal 
sales of:alcoholic b~ve~~g~s without a license, so far as 
the conduct of its·.business in the Borough was concerned·. 
It is too obvious to require comment that the Inn, even 
though holding a license certificate issued to it by the 
Township, could. rtot·.1awfullj operate-th~~eunder fn-the· .. 
Borough.·. :It.,follows·,· · therefore;.'that the. Princeton. Inn; 
which··.exercise.s :the privileges .'of.·=a plenary retail .consump-. 
ti on lic:ense --in the. Borough,· must. ;be: c·onsi.-dered as ho'lding· 
a license (as distinguished from a license c~rtificate)-
'existing in the municipality',, thus ex~qusting the ~orough's 
quota of 12 consumption licenses based upon· its 'population·· 
of 12,230.' · ·. · ., 

"This construction of th.e'l~w'accor~s·:with .the legis.la­
tive pol1ic'y of""restricting the number of licenses that may 
be issued :by ·a municipality. The provisions of· R. · s. · 
33:1-16, quoted above, are.not inconsistent wit~ such policy.~ 
This section was designed.merely.to eliminate the .. µnjust 
requirement, theretofore ~xisting, of an applicant paying , 
separate license fees to two municipa.lities . .for a.single:-':. 
place of business located on the.4ividing line of thes~ 
municipalities. It did not, however, eliminate the nee.es -
si ty for the. submission of .. separate applic.ations to each 
municip~_l:;l.ty and .separate action thereon by_ them ... 

''.The,· p~o'b-lem may., be- ·seen in, _c.lea.rer focus if we were to 
assume tqat -the Borough bad already issued 12 consumption 
license certificate~ and a new application were now.t~ be . 
rriade by the Princeton Inn for a consumption license. In .: 
that case, it would be crystal clear that the Borough_, 
having ·re,a·ched ·its maxirriU:ril limit. of 12 consumptfon· licenses_, 
could not authorize the op~~ation of a licensed busines~ on 
that portiofi bf the·~remise~ ·of the Princeton Inn 109ated in 

. its munic"ipali ty ,- The fact 'tha.t iiie ·are here ·concerned 1P·i th 
the·reverse.situa~ion-does not; -of cotirse, c~an~e t~e r~sult. 

"You are advised' that ·the ·ansvrnr ·to your inquiry "ts. that,, 
in the ·1nd1c·ated circumstan:ce·s,, the· Borough of. Prince·fa:m is 
precluded· frO-m issuing a new plenary retail co:r:isUm.p.tioh_·. 
license. · 

Very truly yours~ 
Theodore D. -Parsons, 
Attorney.General, 

Ey: S2muel B. Helfand, 
Deputy A.tt~:i:ney. General. 11

. 

. To the .. "ext·e.nt the.t construction of the "State Limitation .Law may 
be necessary, that :·rem_edial meq.sure must·,. in" keepi;ng .with .i_tl? .mani­
fest purpose,. be· stric.tly c.o~s.trued ~. Th.e · curre-nt ·.license ·Tor the 
Princeton· Inn ·:ts .:ts.sued· for ·pr:emises in the Borough of Princeton as 
well as in the Township ·of-Princeton~ Now; as heretofore~ the 
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~icense is one existing in the Borough of Princeton·within:the mean­
ing and operation of the State Limitation Law.. I find no .. merit in 
the argument to the coptra.ry made in appellan.t 1 s ·behalf. Finding; 
thus, that twelve plenary r·etail consumption licenses are existing 
in· the Borough I am constrained to find that issuance of an addi­
tional such license in the Bor·:)ugh is prohibited by the· S,tate 
Limitation Law; and, therefore, respondent's action will be affirmed. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this .29th day of· October~ .1953) 

ORDERED that the· action· ·of respondent be and. the· same is 
hereby affirmed, and tha~ ·the· appeal herein be arid the·. same is hereby 
dismissed. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - _.SALE FOR .OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION OF 
ALC~HOLIC BEVERAGES IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL CONTAINERS - PERMITTING 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE - .EMPLOYING· UNQUALIFIED PERSON" - FAILURE TO HAVE 
TRUE COPY OF APPLICATION ON. PREMISES'- - LICENSE. SUSPENDED ·FOR 45 
DAYS. . .. - . 

In the M~tter of .Discipfinary ) 
Proceedings against 

BOuTS 1N SADDLE (AN. Jo Corp.) 
441 Washingt.on Street 
Newark 2, N. J.,_ 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-922 for the 1952-53 and 
1953-54 licensing years, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) ' 

Newark. . . · · · · 
------~-----~-----~------~----------) 

... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Kapp Brothers·, Esqs .·, by Herman W. Kapp, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Ed~ard· F~ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· .Bever.age Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant piea.ded not. gu.il ty to the ·fpllowing charges: 
11 . . . . ' ' 

1. .· On Saturday,· April 11, 1953, between 10-:30 · P. M. and 
11:00 P.·M~, you sold alcoholic bever~ges not purs~ant to and 
wit.hin the terms-. of yo.ur licen.se a~. defined b.Y R.S_. 33.:1-12(1) 
in that you sold bottles of alcoholic beverages in other than 
the"ir original containers for consumption off the licensed 
premi"ses' in that you ·opened. such containers ariq· thereby 
destrojed their.6riginal character before maki~g.deliveries 
thereof ·to the purchasers; in violation of R. S. 33.:1-2 .. 

11 2e On Saturday; Ap;ri.l 11_, 1953, you allowed, permitted and 
suffe:Ped foul, filthy· and. obscene language in and upon your 
licensed premises:; in vi.olation of Rule 5 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

· "3. On Saturde.y, April 11, 1953, and on divers days prior 
.. the~eto you knowingly emplqyeq_ on your licens_ed premises 
Mor.r-;t9 · Taubm?-n_, a non~resident of· the State· of New Jersey who 

. had not .. obt~irv~sl a requisite· ·employment· perrrii t from. the 
~Dir~ctqr of the Division of Alcoholic Bever~ge Contr61; in 
violatton. of Rule: 4 of State .. Regul_ations ·No. 13. · · · 
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"4. On SaturdayJ _April 11J :1953, yo·u. c:onducted your 
licensed tnis-iness wi thou.t having -~ pho·tos.ta,tic- 9+-1. other .:true .. 

"copy or' tn:·e··application for the· current license on the licensed 
premise~) available for in.spection, ... iJ1 .viol.a;tion.: of Rule .. 16. 
of ··state_ Regula tic;ms. No·o . 20." .. . · 

Ari.ABC:agent testified:bhat· a€.10:3o~p.~., on;Apill l~, 1953, 
·he ·~m.d .thr~e other agents arrived in"the·vi9inity ... of..d.efe.nda.nt,1s 

licensed premises and. that he entered the pr.emisres. While_ the three 
other agents remained. put side.. The further ·testimony 'Of .-this .agent 
may be swnmarized as fol-lows:. _The establi.shment·-·was, crowded and two 

. men, sub$.equently ideri"tified as Morri~ :.r~ubman.· and· Louts Alvino, were 
. tenQ.ing. ·par .. There w .. ~:re _sev?r.al fem~le patrons-..ano. a_ la:rge ·number. of 
male pa:~rons presen~~ a.nd -duri.ng .tne twenty-fiy,e,~minut.es .the a.gent 
re.maineq in the licensed· premise.s the. p_a trons .: inqe.~~rnantly-. u.sed·. foul, 
filthy and obscene. language'· which is too_ .revolting to repeat·- here. 
The bartenders···made no· attempt .to. stop the .. p.atrons·· f;rom·. :U$ing· such 
1angu~ge .. ·.·During· t0~ time _.i~he. agent. was in th~.:, tavern .. he: observed,· 

. on. six different occasions, patrons purcbasing .. alcoholic beverases.in 
· original confa·tners for~ .. -off-premises. conswnption- from; the. bartenders J 

whp received payment therefor ,q.;fter O.estroy·ing 'the seal su.rrolinding 
the cap· on :the. bottl~- .. _·At :10 :55·"P .m. ·_, the ·agent' ·asked Morris 
Tatibm~p, 6ne-qf .the b~rten4eri, t~e ,price of a'.pint:o~'.port win~ to 

·take out.-. Taubman· answ~red_, ."The. price is seventy:"."five cents. .. · Tt ·is 
a little more after ten o'clock. 11 The agent then ordered a pint. 
The bartender took:a pint.bottle of wine~from a shelf~ ·put it on the 
.counter ~nd ~~moved-the ~eal. The agent· questioned bi~-~egarding 
this· and ·Morris Taubman g.nswereq,. "I have to take the. seal off· : ... _ .. 
becau~e this i~ .. the W<?-Y. to beat the law.". Tbe agent handed .. a dollar 
_bi11 to_ I-!ouis ;Alvino;, _the other baJ?tender, .who ;_had: ·come over while,­
the removal of. the seal was .. being_ discussed._: Louis A~ vino rang up 
seventy-five -,CeDtS on ~he cq.sh regis·ter. and .slid .. a quarter :back down 
on the bar to the agent. Morris. Taubman _handed the··wine:··to the··agent 
and, as he did so, said, "Stick it in your pocket." The agent placed 
the bottle ~f wine in his top co~t.~ocket~and·left:the premises. A 
few ;I;t1inut.es la te.r. the· a.gent -r~ -enter.e(l, . accompanied- by the three 
agents who. had ."remained ou~side .· .All_ identi-fied themselves t0 ·Morris 
Taubman as ABC. agt;;nts .. The .. filthy. langue.ge of the :patrons co'frtinued; 
and tne ·. testi°fying agent. heard tr:re agent in charge .. "c:a:ll. this ·-t.o the 
attentt:6n of Morris Taubman, who said: ."What, the hell do. you want me 
to dq ·:a.bout -.it?" M_qrris .. '.l'aubman ~did. nothing about· .it.: . When . the bar­
tenders were· interrogated·; it. _was disq.losed that Morris Taubman was a 
non-r~siderit;_ that.h~ did not possese a permit to work··on. the 
:Licensed p~_em1ses; ariq. ·that the .-copy of. applicat-ion. f.or the liquor 
license c.ould not be f'ound on the licensed. '.premi.s.e.s;Q·:··· _ . .. . . ... ·. . .. •' '.. -· . - . -' 

; ~· j - • 

· ... The. testimony· ·of the three ·,ath~r agents· corroborated subs tan-·. 
tielly the-testimony of the agent as- outlin~d above.with reference to 
the occurrenc.~s which .took place:, on the licensed .premises· af~t.er ·they 
entered with the agent who had purchased the bottle of wine. In 
addition theretoJ one of t;he agen.ts .t.estifi'ed. that.J. as ·he s_tood in 
the;. doorway J_ he :obs$.rved the. _agent who ha_d pre:v1:ous1y entered talking 
to ··ryrr.:>rri.s Taubman. a.nd then s:aw ~the 12.tt·e:i;i ·take what. appeared "°to ~-him 
to ··b_e~ '1a ptrit bottle .. of .. wine 11 fro.m the back bar· and place it on the 
bar~·~. He turther testtfied that ·he observed Louis Alvino accept e; 
bil1 from. the agent J who place.d the-.-.bottle in his poclrnt. and departed 
frorri _the--premises ~ -

~ . .. . 
. ~ : . Benjamin. Chesn_er-9. pr:esident .of' the :defendant. c«jrporation, ·.test1-

. r·ied. th2.t, altho~gh he;· Wq.S. n_ot, -pr..esent at the. time· .. 1.the ABC agents 
.were .. lr:i" the. premis.es J he-.. f;.rri ved' later.that n_igh"t ·and found· the copy 
of the:-.·application for -the current· license "Under.. the :drawer in the 
register''; but ~h~t ri~ was not sure whether or not he ever told 
either Morris Taubman or Louis Alvino where it was kept. He admitted 
that he did not know tha.t a non-resident employee required a permit 
in order to work on licensed premises. He further testified that he 
gave instructions to the employees that they should see that proper 
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decorum existed- at-. all times '.3< ~u:1d that he· ne_v~r- al:lthorized :sale of 
alcoholic beverages;_·-in original 9oi1tain~rs. during prohibited J:lours. 

Morrts Taubman_,._ employed. ·as· a .. !bartender by· d.efendant _,·testified 
that he did not sell any alcoholi~ bevera~es:in·original· cont~iners 
for off-premises consumption after! 10:00 p.m. on Saturday_,_ April 11_, 
1953., He:_ te.stified that .. he r·ememqered ··the ABC·. agent -ask ·ror ·a. bottle 
of wine to take.·out but_, because"_:lit:·,was-aft~r.·10:00 P .. m._, -h.e told 
him_,,_·"The only~.tim·e:I give .it to·you.,you drdnlc it by the ·bar'_'; that 
he then._ became busy.;-:. but later Louis Alvl.no_ said_, ~'Morris; -·give me a 
bott·le of:. wine.· ·Th1s.·man-wants to .drink--.. it·-'-by the bar"·;· that, after 
he ,(.Morris -Taubman) : took -the seal..-off .a. bottle-· of wine_,·. ~'I -give it to 
the.bartendt~r .. ·. He: ... goes over and puts- it«off .. the bar next to the glass, 
and we got busy .. :Abbut·fifteen minutes lat~~ this man walks in with 
th~ee·otherrfellowai. takes the.bottle:and·drop~.it on the bar, and he 
said -- ·the other"1 three· fellows · --· 'You se-1-1 this ·man: a· bottle of -. 
Wine? r fl 1'· The« witness testified ·that 'he;'· called the: bartender over e.hd 
asked,·.- 11 Louie,. ·did- you ¥rive· this man a ··bott.le of w:i.:ne'?'-11 ~.and ·that·, · . 

. Louis Alvino answered; 1Yes; -but I gave. hi.m a glass 9-Dd put 'it on the 
.bar to drink. it.-here:~. What :was he .doing outside?""- The ··witness admit­
ted tha.t he did not: know where -the copy,·of" the Iicerise application 
we..s and that he :did ·not ··obtain .an ,employment permit--:·'.to' work on detend­
ant '-s licens·ed .premises •. He ·deni-ed heartng-·any indecent :language· c:t 
any time in the· premises on the_ evening .iri. question. ·. ---... '. ' · 

. Louis.Alvino, a bartender on.duty-on ·the night·in·questi'on arid 
who ·:wc:rn .. alleged to: have participateSJ. in--the illegal transaction_, did 
not appear ·as a; ~vti tness. Benjamin Chesner, hereinaboye ·referred to_, 
testified:tha.t he.saw Lduis-Alvino being served a·subpoena .. and that 
he· appeared at the Division of-·Alcoholic Beverage Control -on the date 
of. th~. hearing ·herein but left 11 1.n a huff" prior thereto i _ .. _The fact 

- that he -.appeare·ct was corroborated by Morris· Taubmari, · the other ·wit-
·ness produced· by defend.ant.:· · 

. In--'connection· with the" above recital o.f the testimony H:i.:·the 
case_, _i-t may be n-oted--:that defendant·' s attorney- objected, to ·admission 

:in. evidence of the c-onversatiori between the Divis-ion 1 3 .. _agei{t' eJid .. · 
. ·defendant! s :"bartender.,> Morri·s ·Taubman, ·wherein "-·the -agent called · I 

Taubman' s e:ttention to the filthy language 2:nd the l~tter reP.lied: 
•

11What· the hell do you want' me ~to do .. about it?"· If for no ·.)ther 
·· re:8.$on_, such ev;idence. wasc.'.pertinent. and admissible to show, alO:ng · 

with.the· -0ther evidenc~ in the dasej that.th~ bartender was ap~a~­
en tly aware_::_ of .the · filthy , langu2.ge going on .-ind was . ma.king :·no e'f r'6rt 
to cu:rh it· .. ;· Defend2:nt Ts ;·attorney lil{eWise 'obj-ect_ed. to testimony·. of 
an alleged conv~rsation (afte~ the Bgents=had identified thems~lve~) 
between one of the agents and both Taubman 2nd the other bartender, 
L~rni.s Alvino, ·c.onc.erning the -sale of ·the pint bottle"·:·of wine-~ How­
.ever_,.- ·t;Ji:is· point need not here be decided since· this· con.verse.tion 

.. produc.ed .no.thing .of .evidentie..l value and has been disrege.rded .. 
. ,. . , .. _ . . . . 

.- . 
r I am satisfi'ed,J: e..fte·r .-c.areflil review O'f' 8.11 the tes'tirriohy :~ 1~; 

adduced :herein,_:-:.that the. ABC. a:gent pur.chas·ea· -a bottle· of. vJ-In;e '-for: · 
?ff-premiaes c:onsumption duri"h·g. ·pr.ohib:Lted· hours and: ·that· the" f"6u1, 
filthy. and o.bsoene language·,· as.··. testified to by ·the'·:agen'ts_ at the . ·:. 
hee,ring_,_ was· ·used 09en~:y :by. the' .petrons in" ·-d'efendant '--s . rtc·ens'ed pr·e·m­
lses _and. that .the barte0iers made no effott·-to put a st6p to 1t;· -
Yiorris Taubman admitted that he removed the seal from the· .botfle 
before delivering it to the agent. His version of the incident is 

. unworthy of .b.e·:lj_ef o· · There: : is· :.no disp-ute that the copy of the. appli-
ca.tion. for, the·. license could riot be. produc.ed· by the· employees' at' the 
.t:Lme .of- the investi'gation. . The'.·statement· ·:.by; an .offic·er- of de·fendarit 
thect. lt- was- found later in a .drawer under ·-the c-ash' -register·· can0_ot·= ·be 

: - . ·, 
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accepted in view of the war-ri:tng· hereinafter· ·mentioned. Morris 
Taubman admits that he possessed no permit issued to a non-resident 
which entitled him to the privilege of working on:licensed premis~s, 
in this State. 

A licensee is necessarily accountable in disciplinary proceed­
ings for violations ·committed or permitted by its employees on the 
licensed premises. Rule 31 of State Regulations No. 20; Re Arlington 
In~, Bulletin 982, Item l; Re Pa.ton, Bulletin 898, Item 3. 

I find defendant guilty of all the charges preferred against it 
in the instant case. 

Defendant has no prior. adjudicated.record. However, a warning. 
letter dated March 10, 1952, sent to defendant after an inspection of 
its licensed premises on February 18, 1952, disclosed that it failed 
to have ori its lic~nsed premises a copy ot its theri currerit license 
application available for inspection, in violation of Rule 16 of 
State Regulations No. 20. In this letter the defendant was cautioned 
to advise its employees "who may be left in charge of" the licensed 

- premises exactly where the copy of the license application is kept. 
Furthermore, defendant was informed. ·.that the warning might be con­
sidered in determining the proper .penalty to be imposed. 

Considering all the circumstances, I shall suspend the defend­
ant's license for a total of forty-five days. 

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1952-53 
licensing period, it. does not abate but remains fully effective 
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1953-54. State 
Regulations No. 16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of November, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C.-9~2, issued 
for the 1953-54 licensing period by the Municipal Board of Alcoholi.c 
Beverage Control of. the City of Newark to Boots 1N Saddle- (A,N~ J •. 
Corp.), for premises 441 Washington StreetJ Newark, be and the same· 
is hereby suspended for forty-five (45) days, commencing at 2:00 
a.m. November 9, 1953, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 24, . 

. 1953. ' 

DOMINIC A.CAVICCHIA 
·Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of-Di~ciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

TONYrs WHITE ·TAVERN, INC .. ) 

171-173 Sou~h Main Street_ ). 
Lodi , N . j . , . 

Holder .of Plenary Retail. Cons ump...: · )' 
tibh'License C-30,. i~sued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough of) 
Lodi. - . · · 
----~------------------------------) 

. . . . . 

CONQ.LUSIONS. 
AN:O ORDER 

Tony's White 'l;avern, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Peter Castiglia, 
'Se_cretary .· 

DavicL s. Piltzer, Esq.; appearing for Division of Alcohi:)lic 
.. Beverage Contrql. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant· pleaded·~~ to· a cha1'"1ge alleging tha.t it s·old, · 
served ~nd delivered: alcoholic beverages ·to minors.and permitted· the 

.. corisump'tion of suoh beverages .by s_aid ~in.ors ·on. the licensed premi-ses, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

At approximately 10 :30- p·~."-rn. ·-on Septemher· 25, 1953, ·two ABC agents. 
entered the dining room of defendant's licensed premises to investi­
gate a complaint,that minors were being served ·and permitted to con­
sume alcoholic beverages there •. At approxima~ely- 11:15 p.m. a gr~up 
of seven young males entered the dining room and seated themselve~- at 
a table where six of them ordered beer and one ordered'Coca Cola from 
a waitress. Pursuant to that order the waitress obtained six.bottles 
of beer, six empty glasses and a glass of Coca Cola which she served 
to these males, who :proceeded to consume their respect:t,ve drinks. 
One of the ~inors ordered and obtained from the waitress a second 
bottle o~ b~er, the c.ontents of· which he proceeded to _c.onsume. The 
agents· iden.ti:(ied ·themselves ahdJ upon learning that four of those 
drinking beer we~e 16 years of age, one was 17 years of age and one 
wa.s 18. ye·a~.s -o.f age, seized the remainder of the drinks. ·Each of the · 
said minors· gave .a signed sworn .statement admitting ,the .·sepvice and 
consumption oJ· the: beer and denying that anyone asked them their ages. 
The waitress verbally admitted serving the· drinks but declined to give 
a written statement. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In view of the num­
ber of minors and the tender· age of most of them I shall suspend 
defendant's license for forty days. Cf. Re Critelli, Bulletin 956, 
Item 4; Re Holmes, Bulletin 987, Item 4. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five 
days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of October, 1953, 

ORDERED ·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-30, issued by. 
the Ma.yor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Tony 1 s White Tayern, 
Inc., 171-173 South Main Street, Lodi, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 4:00 
a.m. November 9, 1953, and terminating at 4:00 a.m. December 14, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED:I2NGS.' ·- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 'DURING . 
. _;. : .. PROHI:SITED. HOURS .lN .. .VIOLATION OF·' RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS.· N0.-

3'8 ~· GAMBLING - -PRIOR ·REC ORD OF.: ·PREDECESSOR IN .. INTERES-T _ - LICENSE 
. SUSPENDED F~OR.. -~O 'DAYS.,·: I,tESS .5 .FOR,.-PLEA. .-_.~ .. ". 

in. the. ·Matt.er. o'r .Dis_.c.ipl.inary .- . 
Proceeding~ ag~i~st · ~ · 

WOODLAW:N .~AR . & PRILL., . \INC • _ 
422 Ocean .. Avenue · · · ,, .. 
_Je .. r,sey Ci~y 5, ~ ._ J.,. ·_ ... 

. ' .-. , '• . 

) 
·:,,,_ .·. . .. !-. 

CONCLUSIONS' -
.AND QR,DE:f~ .. 

Holder or:· Plenary:· Retail- ·cons.ump:_ ·.) .. ,. , . , . 
tion -.License C-:-59,;· :issued .. by. the_. _," ·:: .. .. ..· 
Municipal ·Board· of. Alc9ho·lic ·Beve.rag~) - ·.'. ,_ .. 
Control:·.:of the· .. .city of Jersey·City .. · · :·... ·-"". · 
-----.--~-----------------.:..-_--r--::--;-.------_) . .· . '.. . ·, ": .. : .... : 
Giuliano & Giuliano, Esqs., by James R. Giuliano, Esq., Attorneys 

. , .... for Defendant-licensee. 
David S. Pil tzer, Esq ... ..,:.·:appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

·.·BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. '.. · .. ·. ·1: . .... : 

.... . ..... 
·, 

... 
. ' ...... · ... 

.f ' 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to charges .alle_g:Lng ,.that it (1) ~old 
alcoh')lic beverages· at retail, in original ·c.ohta.':Ln·ers_ fch~· :c_9nsun:ip.tion 
off its licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 bf State: Regula-· 

- tions No. 38; and {2) permitted gambling in e.nd .-.~po.n 1i:ts ·).ic~ens:ed 
premises; ;i..n,, vtol?-~iqn of Rule 7 , of State Regula_tion"s· .Np,~·. FO ~· · ·. .· 

_... ;• -~- ' J'" ' • I • ' • • ' . '•' - • • 

The fil~ herein \.:tiscloses th~t, at appr6ximat·e1y 1:6 :5b 'p .. m. ,: _·on 
July 8th, 1953, two ABC agents eritered defendant's b~rrcio~ ~t·which 
time the bartender and three male patrons. were :piay.:Lng .. :.cards· at :._the 
end of the bar. After serving glasse·s of be·e:r. to ._the ·agents·, tne . 
bartender resumed playing cards and. was· seen:to. co.lle~ct .... twen~y-:five· 
cents from each of the other pla~ers .. · ... 

At approximately 11:15 p.m. the bartender·sold··three-quart ·· 
bottles of beer.· ·(unopened)· to .. a :.:male .. ·patron. , 0n~ ·of _-the" age.nts. thep. 
ordered two quarts o.f: beer '_'to(_.-tal~e .. ho.me," ·wh~,reup611c,.tl1~ ._b(?..rt~nder. 
took two quart bottles· .of,. 1'Piel 's Light Beer' 1 ·from a cooler and 
placed them in a paper bag for which the agent paid 80 cent~. 

The aforementioned n:iale patron and the agent -ea.ch.left the 
licensed pre.mises ·with theii_,:-·purchases:; ·The agent.'.imrried:Lat·ely 
returned to the'--barroom where he and the other agent watched th~ bar­
tender as he -resumed 'the''.card game.· ' Thereafter· they· .. :i[deritified them­
s.el ves to· the· bartepde·r who readily admitted that he~ had sold, the 
bottles ot~beer~~nd th~t he and th~~e patrons· had··been ;playing· cards 
(1cnock- rummy)· for tw¢nty:-'ftve: cents:.~: a 'game. upon.·the license-d premises. 
He further ·a.dmitted-'··that- h'e·· l<new that ·:both were ·:violations~ .... ·.,· 

. , In· t·h.~ · :abse'nce: bf'· a:' pl:io'r · r.ecoPd) the,. minimum. period ··of St1spen­
sion for ··the· vlolation'·'. s'et·· 'fo'rth: in. charge .... ,(1), would be« fifteen 
<:iays·o' ·,.Re Fleming's Wine·-&-:Li9.u0r'-, ·Inc.·; Bul_let·in 98:4,. Item~6. ·How-­
ever, Ji:>seph T.--.. ·Hynef(_9: :pres'iderit·- and. principal stocl{ho1der .. (98%) of 
def-endant c·orpor·axe · l-iben's'ee:~. · heJd· the·- lic'ense-· before transferring. it 
to def.endant·: ·and ··-his· said' ,lic·ens·e·' was ·suspended" .-by·:.- the:· Toe al: i·ssuing 
authority for ·three de.y·s,-.: effective·· April 3cY, .. :1951, ~for:.~v:io1ation of 
the local ·11 hours·t_t regulation~-.:, 1The ·i?rior' rec·ord of"·def·en.d.ant rs· pre·-

. dec.es·sor in ··interest 1)1US·V be_··cons·1ctered iq arr·ivihg at~: 'the· proper 
penalty .· .. to he·· imposed'. id this·:·c:aseC:. ·:Re .;New~ Glass. Bar, .·.Inc-~·, Bulletin 
922, Ite-m 4. ·Although ·-'the· offerise .·set· f-orth:. in· ··charge:<l1 ), ·1s a vio­
lation of a State Regulation anEl· ·the· offense: of. whi-ch·· d~fendant 1·s 
president was convicted in.1951, as aforesaid, is a violation of a 
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local. regulation, both .ar.e neverthela.ss sirnilar ~nd the ··l~c.ense -will· 
be, suspended·~ for thirty days. on charge, (lJ. ·:.Re· Mekis & · 0. 1 Shaughnes§yj 
Bulletin· 952:, Item 6 .·· ·Ten· days. will b .. e _added·,_f.or the vi_olation set 
forth in charge 2 (Re CaQt. · St~P.h.en T. Scnoonmake.r Po,st _, ._Bullet:J..ri 
903, Item 7) _, making a total of forty da,y_s. Five d~.ys will be remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a ·net su~p.ension ·. )f· thirty­
five days. 

Accordin,gly _, it, is_, on this 2nd day -~·f ~NoJ·einpe~, · 1~_53 ~ · · 
• ··.·.·_ • .# •• 

ORDERED._ that: Plenary Retail Consumption ··License c-59 _, i·s·sU:'ed by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ·«City· ·of _ · · 
Jersey City to Woodlawn Bar & Grill;··Inc., for premises.422-0cean . 
Avenue, Jersey City, be and the-· s-ame ;is hereby .. suspende.d _for:.·thir-ty,­
five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m~. November 9_, 1953, and, . ~ 
terminating_ at 2 :00 a .m. December 14 ;· 1953. ·· · · · · · .. ·· · · · · 

• • • .. • ~ ·- • • • ~ • •• • •, • F'" •• : • • - ' '1 • -

; .... 
DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

· · .. · Direct.or. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 20 DAYS.. 

In .. the· ~at,ter: of Disciplinary .. ' )" ·. · ·_ ·:_ .. - . 
Pr.oceed:i.hg_s '-aga:ins t ' ·.- ? . • , · 

~ ( .. ~ " ' ,; . . . 

LILLi.A°W·'H~--~-RICHMAN .: .) . 
T/a RICHMAN'' S .CAFE : -. . 
1135-37 South 4th Street 
ca.~den_:., .' N ... -~ ~./· . ·· · · · · ) 

Holder of· P.1.enar.y. Retail Consump-
tion License-·C-:-1H, ·.issued by the .. J 
Municipa1 ·Board :Qf .. Alcoholic 

I ! ~ '• •.:. 

. .CONCLUSIONS .. ,:, 

. . . .. ·; · AND ORDER_ . 

Beverage Control of the City of.·:;):· 
Camden. 
-------~----~~~~-~----~~-~----~-~~) ·, , . . , -

Edward·-A.-· Tanski_,· Esq., -Attorney.fo1 .... ·Def.endant~iicensee .. : 
Edward· F.: -"Ambros·e,. Esq.·,. appearing.:.for Division of Alcoholic:· 

· · · · · Bev~rage ... Control..· 
· ...... , 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. , 

Defendant pl$ade.q. not g\lil ty. to the. fq.tlqw~ng'·: q.harg·e ~ 
II . I , _., ··: : . . • ' ; ; •• , • . .' . . • . ; • .. . ·• . :.'.... . ". , . . ... . . .-- . . 

· . · On ·September. 10 _, 1953 an¢l ·on di ye rs. days,; prior thereto, you . 
allowed; permitted and s:u.ffereO. ·.tickets and participat.ion· · · 
rights. in ·a. lottery, commonly .~nown a.s th_e. 'numbers._ game,. to. 

: b~ Sold and Offered for ~ale ip_ ?Lnd upon_yQur licen~~ct.ppem~ . 
ises; in ·violation. of. Rule .. 6 .. of\ .$~ate:. Regu~a·tions .~o. 20_ .. ~, 

.. At the hear:Lng b~rein. a:n A:SC q.gent _,:t.e.stified- th~t- he .. ancl. ·another 
ABC agent ente.r.ed-.·defendarit 's· pr~mt,s.e.s .. --.6ri" .. Septeinper- 10,. 1953 _, at· ; 
a.bout 11 :10· a .:m . .-, and. s~.t ·at the P°:7"·~h?,p_ed ·bat>: -~t- \~J;lich defendant_.· was" 
a~ t ~ng as bartend-er. ... This agen:e-· t.urthe:fi-.-. -=t?."f3·t·i·f i~-~-~ t:pat .... f3}1ort1y . 
thereafter. a :.man . .,<·: who.,: appeareO. to. be. ~boµt. f,if:ty·~rive yea.rs ·of age 
and walked»·with. ~-- .limp,_ e.ntered· ,defendant ts rfr~rnises. an_d :t·pok ·a ·s-eat 
at· the opposite side. of. the bal;1. ·, Altho~gl) ·.tne· t~s:timo~y- of_· .. this · · 
·a.gent ind-ica tes,·; that. the· lioen~ee spok.e t:o; thfs. man and ·a~cepted :from 
him a slip. of. paper which ._she. pi_a~·~d; _in · .. fiep_ .··p9c·k~t ,: .ther.~ if?. nothing 
in· this .. por.t.ibn. _of· ·tti~.- eviQ.ence _to: indiqate_ .that any·_ gamb1.fng :. :._, · 
occurred;-.-.be'<~.-a.use the_ agent did. not hear· the_ conversation ·and 'the~· 
s.lip was.: .no.t ... produced. a_t~ t}:le- heelri:qg-·.: .. _·_ . · · · , · . ~--· ... · .. > ·· · 
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However, the agent further testified that a short time there­
after the licensee returned to the place where this man was sitting 
at the bar, handed him something, and said to him, 11 Put this on 408"; 
that thereupon this man wrote on a pad, tore off the slip and handed 
it to the licensee; that the licensee then ·walked over to the place 
where the agents were seated; that the ~itness put two ten-cent 
pieces on the bar, pushed them toward the licensee and said, "Put 
that on 408 11

; that the licensee went back to the man, gave him the 
two dimes and received from him a slip of paper which she gave t:) 
the witness·. The sllp of paper, which was introduced into evidence, 

_bears the nwnerals 11 408-20. 11 It was stipulated that if ·the other 
ABC agent were called to testify he would corroborate the foregoing 
testimony. 

The first-mentioned ABC agent testified that he returned to 
the defendantts premises on·.September ll, 1953, and September 22, 
1953, and that the man who had previously accepted their (the agents1

) 

money ~as not present on.either occasion. However, the agent testi­
fied that on September 22, 1953, he asked the licensee if she remem­
bered placing a bet for him and giving a receipt and that she replied, 
"Yes, I remember you played on 408 11

; that the licensee then ·told the 
agent ·that the man had no connection with the tavern; that he was 
crippled and she was sorry for him and played nwnbers about once ·)r 
twice a· week; that she would play 25¢ at a time and saw no harm in 
it. 

Defendant testified that she never knew the crippled man was a. 
"number man 11

; that he comes in once or twice a week, and tha.t she 
gives him 50¢ or 25¢ when he comes around. She testified.that he 
was present on September 10, 1953, at the time the agents were in 
her premises; that she then gave him a quarter but that she did not 
receive a slip from him. However, she did admit that the ABC agent 
gave her two dimes which she gave to the man; that she obtained from 
the man the slip which was introduced into evidence, and that she 
gave the slip to the agent. 

From the evidence herein I find that defendant placed a number 
bet with.the man in question on S~ptember 10, 1953, and that she 
participated in the placing of a number bet by the ABC agents with 
this man immediately _thereafter. Hence I find defendant guilty as 
charged. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defenda.nt's license for twenty days (the minimum penalty for i(his 
type of violation involving a licensee or an employee of a licensee). 
Re Kimak, Bulletin 685, Item 7. · 

Accordingly,· ~t is, on this 29th day of October, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18_, ··issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Camoen to Lillian H. Richman, t/a Richmants Cafe, for premises 1135-
37 South 4th Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended 'for 
twenty (20) da.ys, comme-ncing at 2 :00 a.m. November 5, 1953, a.nd 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. November 25, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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6. 
ARRESTS: 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR ·ocTOBt.R 1 ill. 
Total number of persons ~rresteo 

Licensees' end emµloyees_ 
Bootleg~ers ~ - - - ~ - - - - - -

SEIZURES: -
Motor vehicles - cars - -.-.- - -
Stills - over 50 gallons - - -

- 50 Gc.l lons or ·under -· - -· 
Mash.~ ~allons - - - - ~ - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - ~allons 
~ine - gallons - - - : - - - - -·- - - - - .~ 
Brewed mc:l t ·alcoholic beverages - gallons 

RETA.IL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises w~ere alcoholic bevera~es were g~uged 
Bottles gauged - -·- -:~ - - - - - - - · 

- ..... ~-. -. - ;. ~ ., 

- - ... -·- ~-·'"!'·.-, 

Premises where violat~ons were founti -
Violations found - - - - - - -

- - - - .... 
··". - ~ -

Prohibited signs - ·-. - -· -Type of viol at i o.ns f ou.nd: 
Unquallfled employees - - -·­
Disposal·permit necessary 
Other m~rcanti.le bu~iness 

- 230 Improper b~e2-l6~~ - -~~~ 
- - :-. -, _ 8 R:eg. n 38 · s i:f;;n not- posted 

5 .. othei vJ6l~tibns · - ~ -· ~ -
STATl'LICENSE~S: , 

Premiscis insoected - - - - - - - - -.- -
License appl.ications investjgated· - -

COMPLAINTS: . 
ComplBints assi~ned for investigation- - - ~·- -
Inv~sti~2tions completed - - -
Investig~tions pending - - - -

LABORATORY: . 
Analyses made - - - - - - - -
Ref ills from llcensed pr~mlses -·bottles -
Bottles from unlicensed prtmises - - -·- -

IDENTIFIGATION BuRE.1'.U: . 

- -.i ;- - :_ -

Crimim:.l -fingerprint identifications made - - - - -· -
Persons f lngerprinted for non-criminal µurooscs - - - - - ~ 
I dent i neat ion contacts rnade with other cr:'lf qrce;ment. agenc i t:.S 
Motor yehicle identif i£ations vi& N. J. State Pclict Teletyµe 

DI SCIF'LI NARY PROCEED.I NGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipblities - - -

Violations involved: 

. - - -. 

- --~ 

·4 .· 
l 

- - ~· l 
.:.42 

- -~. -

- . -- -

S2.le durin~ f)rohibtted hours-· - - - ..:.11 Failure to c.fforci view info ;)fC!l'.ises 
Sale to minors - · - - - - - - - 3 during prohioittd hours ~:- -.~ - - - -~ 
Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - 2 Ptrmitting lottery activity (pciol) - - l 
Permitting booKrne.kin~ on pre;mises, - r.. ~ottl in~; alcoholic bevi::r_cges for s.;;:le l 

Case:: institutca at Division· - - -'·- · ,., .. , 
V inl ot ions· i nv.ol ved: Pe~ mitt i-~g-.. 1 ~ttc;. y -a~t lv l t ~ {~~n~h ~ -

Sole during prohibited hours - - ~ 5 , bG~rds, pools) on·~remises - - - - 2 
Sele bel.ow minimum rc·s,_de ~rice·- - - 4· Sol~ to' non-rnt.rnbers·by dubs - - - - - - 2· 
Sc.le to. minors·- - - .- - - - - - - - - - ·· 3 · Conduct.in;;: bus·iness· c.s· c~_nu_isc:nc·e - - ~ - C: 
Permitting hostesses on ;>rrnisEs ~ - - - - 3 Permitting !E;C:rr.biih~ (~ards) on.premi~es - i 
Permittine foul lan~uege on ~remises - - - 3 Sala outsiae scope of lictnse l 
Permittin5 immor_e.l activity on ~remiscs - 2 Hinder if€ investigation - l 

Cases brought by·rnunicipal'itit:s on own initiative. ano .rei)drted .t.o Division - - ""' 
Violcdions irwolved: · · · 

Sale to ~inor~ - - . ~ 6 
Permitting brawls on f)rtrnises ,~ - - - 4 

PIC/'.>.Rif\CS Ht.LO AT DIVISION: 
Total numbtr of hearin~s held -

Appeols - - - - - --- -
Disciplinary proceec:liri€is - - -
Eli~i~il ity - - - - - - - - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued--·-

- - 7 
- ·-1:9 
- -11 

EMploymt~t - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - 142 
Solicitors' - ~ - - - - - -, - - - -.- - ~. 7i 
Dispose! of alcoholic ~eyerages ~ ~03· 

D2.ted.: November 2, 1953. 

,Seizures - - - - - -
Tax revoc2.,t ion - , 
Applications for l icen~e 

- - .. :-· .- - ;:- -

- ·- - -· -· -
·Social affaitS · ~ -
Soeci~l wine - · 
Mi scel l.aric:ou·s -

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

5 
- 2· 
- 1 

- -.· .. _ -
- 459 

793 
- 1)) 

26 

l 
l 
1 

JjQ.00 
J.63 
4.48 

. 31.59 

1, 179 
751 

14 ,4 95 
.~$.$ 
291 

13 
14 

'404 
377 
I'bb 

128 
1 

55 

2) 
185 
193 

c 
,I 

17 

18 

10 

1,687 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~SALES. TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD· NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE ·QF rrr~ -. ··LICENSE SUSPENDED'·FOR 15 

. DAYS, LESS ·5 . FOR PLEA. --.. · 
..... ' . •:_, .· 

In ·the.Matte~·or Disciplinary . . )• . .. . \' 

'l , •• -

'-. : ·Proc·eedings agains~t :_ 

. . MA~N ·.0Ef\1J:RAL HQTEL ANi?. 
• : ' ,.• ... ·_ : .. ' -) :. c ; ·. 

C_/-\.FETERJA,·. I.NC·. -
· T/a .. ZU:LA. :SAR, ··.: _: .. . . .. 
11l ·:<il3 :S:econd. AvenU:e -
Asbury Pa,rk, N ·~· .. J.'• ·r 

)-: . ' 

}.· 

.. Holder. or ·p:1~n~ry ·Re·t$.11 :CQp·stinib .. ~-' :: ) .... · · ,_ ·"· ·=- .. 

tioh License. c~11; issued.' .by tne· _. - ).: .·: -­
City .Council of the. C:ity ·or .. Asqu'ry_ ! ~: " 

.:~:~ ~- -~·-,~ -_ .. ~ - ~:~ ~~- ~ ~ -·~· ~· . .:. ~ _·_ ~ ·_ ~.:_:·~·-·~ J.-.:' ' ' 

:,,.. 

.CONCLUSIONS ·.:· 
· AND . ORDER . · 

Ascenzio 'R. · Albarelll_, E~q ~ ., · Att~-rri.e~y fo; .. ·._pe;fend~h·t ~.rfc-·en~e.~. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.; appe·aring To'r ·n1 vision of Alcoholic· 

-- .. ... .. '. .... · Beve-ra.g.e Control .. 
• ; .: • • . . .• ' • ", ' . ·• • : r . . " . , 

BY .THE' DIRECTOR:· · 

· Defendant· 'plead·ed -nort vul t .to .. · e~ .. . che.rge .. 2~lleging tha.t i.t s..old, 
se.rved and deliver.ed a1boholic ·beverage_s .2:t· its ._li.cens·ed premises to 
minors and ·allbw·ed~ ·· p·e:rmifted '.a.nd suffere,d , the: consumpfion- ·of such. 
beverages by such :miribF·S upo11 i'ts l·icens'ed premis-e·s· j". in ·vio1e.:tion of 
Rule· ·1 of' St~~e· ~:Regule~·tions· :No~ 2q ... "·: i ::· ..• ;-.;- " 

The file· herein· dis.closes tha.t, '·at. approximately-.ill :.30 .. .p.m., 
Friday, Sept·erriber . 11,: .1953, four ·"ABC agents arrived in· the ·vie inity 
Qf· defendant f S ·-licensed -.premis·es: .. :: Two .agents ·-entered 'defendant IS. 

·bar.room imme.dis:tely ~· . ·The other·. two" ·.agents fo:llowed, shor.t1y ·there­
after .. There ·w.er~·- .. tri·en approximate1y fi.fty. patrons -.upon. the· licensed 
premises. -· .... 

.. ·;' .. 1• .... : 

At approxim2.tely 11 :45 p .m., the agents who had first entered 
the licensed preinise·s.,observed. a .-yo·urfg-appearing mal_e 2..t".the .be.r with 
a ·gle.s·s· corftaining ·a .derk fluid .in .. his. hand ..... ·· This ·mare· "went. t.o ·a 
booth -where he .. ;conVer·sed with :another. male",c:md ·then .. both he. ·and ·his 
companion approached the bar where one of the bartend·e.rs-· pre·par.ed two 
drinks containing whiskey and placed one in front of. each of the male 
-.patrons· .. ·,. Each ·"took .. a :sip· ·o:f hts d.rinl{/~ where-upon the : tw.o eg.ents · 

· ·identif-ied themselves· ·2.'s agents and:. ·a·scentained· that: the' young- .. 
appearing ·male·· was David w.-. -·--·, ·:irr .ye2,rs of age'.-~ :cThe b2.rt:ender 
e.drriitted .that· ·he: had --se'rved the .. dr'ink ·t·o" :the ·m:tnor :·and: that :said .. · 
minor looked· ulike· -2· .·Juvenile-·.·11 ··,.At.:· the .:r.equest::·of. the ~.same:~ a.gen.ts 
two· members of the· Asbury. Park Police :Department ·appeered at ·_defend­
ant r,s licens'ed- ·pre.fn1:f.38's·:;: .an.ti..· .th~-- _S·?-:L9. .. -~.gEiJr:rti? and -th.I?_ minor' -~e!l~ ·to 
PJlice· Headquarters_ ... _.· ---A· signe:d, .sworh'.;·s'.ta.tement was '.given by. the 
minor,· who admitted. that: hej (Was"'.1·7 ·years. ·o.f.' .. age; '.that· he its occa..;.. · · 
sionally employed'-·to 11 sweep-· up'.'· .at· d:ef:ertdant·1.s ·'li·c·ensed. ·.premises-,_ .. 
wtthout pay; that.,_ on>: September ·11,: 195.3, . he ·and'~his. m_~J~-~ ~q~_ompanion 

, went to the ·premises· ·e.t .. 6 :OOi p.m .. ;, the.t, ~after- he . he..d .:finf.·shed .. · · 
11 sw·eeping·. up, 11-,_ he ·had- 'e<n'l~ um.e~.. u a: be·er .11

. ;· -. that, at :appro:X:imate·ly . · · 
12 :10 :a.mo; .. ;Septeri1ber 12-;. 1953i· one··.or, the· bartende·rs -had S'Errv'ed~ him 
a Coca Cole. and "·whi·sk·e-y fr0m<whi.ch .. he ·.~took" .~>:s.ip ; .. that. the: drinks' 
were paid for by his companion 2nd th0t he was not questioned by any-
one regardin·g hi:s·· ·age> -~. .. , -..-~: " · . ·' .·1 · t:··-. ·' · · ;, 

The barfender gave:. a ·statemEfr1t'; .:whi'ch .he -refuse.d to .. '.sfgn, in 
· : .·which-he.admitted'. ·that· he .. had, s€{r.ved .·. tttwo ·rye .. whiskey~'. and .. cokes rr t·o 

the. minor f·s 'compe:nion 'a·nd the."t 'he. had seen~.i·se)id··-.companion .hand ·one 
of· these drink·s ··,to the .. minor ; .. that· he·; did .n.ot" .-a·sk '-the minor to· sh0w 
pro.of of· his ag-e"-t.nd tha't 'rin the:r1ight:" the mi·nor -2.ppe·ared ·-to be 
such. However, . he denied the.t he knew th2t Dav.id was 2." minor~. 

···;: .. ···. 
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J ·."·f 

.Me.anwhile; ·the other::·two. a.gents had been. seated ·,at, the bar .. 
After the first two agents had identifled tbemselves to. David ~nd 
the bartender, it became known in the barroom that ABC agents were 
present. At approximately 12:30 a.m., on. Septembe~ 12, 1953~ the 
other agents, who had not identifi~d themselves as such,··observed a 
waitress obtain from the other bartender th~ee glasses of beer and a 
glass containing ~ darl-c fluid and ice, into· which :·the" bartender had 
poured some· whiskey.-:· The waitress served these ·drinks .fo four male 
patrons seated: at. a· table,, orie of whom appeared to b·e i a -minor. As 
.the waitress picked up money and left the table a. fe'male .whis'pe.red 
something to her, whereupon the waitress returned ·to the table·,· 
picked up the glass containing 'the dark fluid and whi~key.and 
returned with it to the ba.r where she ha.nded ·ft· to· the· 'bartender· and 
said, "Here put this over there' for awhil.e" (p·oint,ing to ·the· center 
bar). The aforementioned male who~appeared to the agents to be a 
minor approached the waitress and .said, '.'Hey,_ tl'_l~~ 1 s. my _.d~i~k," _t.:) 
which the w.aitre_ss replied, "-Not now,. later, later, 11 .and escorted 
him .back tO- :·the ·tabi~· and ·~whis·p·e'.red to !iim. . "' . ' ' 

• • .: : • • f •• -~ • •• • • • 
1
/ • • ! ~ .> '. . ; « ' .' 

It w~~ app~bxim~tely 12:45 a.m. when the first two agents depart­
ed the licensed premises with the minor Da.vid. Almos~ .irnmediatel_y . 
thereafter ·the male whose drink had been returned to the bar 
approached :the · s e·cortd bartende.r ;· ·above ment ioneQ. ,: . a:q.d said, 11 Give me 
my drink.'.' (poin.ti'ng .t·o'. the ,glass which had ·been· _tak~.n from the .table 
by· the .. wa-itress. and handed:· to ·_the barte_ndep to qe_ pl~_c.ed on the }J.ar). 
The. bar.tender handed-. the .. glass ·to him El,nd he .-tqo}c ~· sip, .. : whereupon 
the agents identified themselvea and-as~ertaiped that. he w~s :Jose 
Mo ---, 20 years of age. The agents, the minor ·and the bartender 
went to· Police .Headquar,tera where. a signed, .. BWO'rn statement was 
given ·by.the bartender, who ·denied that .he:nad .served the· drink.to 
Jose but .. admitted handing it., to him, .when he . .had .. sa_id ·-1 t was his·, and 
had said that he· was .21 yearE? ·of. ... age. ·The. minor1 stated:.·orally tha.t 
he had be-en .B':erved 11 thre.e ·beers'.' .. by :the ·second- bar.tender before· the 
agents entered the licensed premises and that he had ordered Cooa -
Cola from the waitress. The agents were, unable to find the wai tre.ss. 

' • ~ • ' '• .~: ,f : • • 

Chemical analysis of _fh.e :.drinks s·ei.zed· fr·o~: .. both ;-~inors, ~David 
and Jose, 'dis-close·d .that.•each,.:c·ontained. mo.re.1than. ·o.ne'.-:-h~lf of. one · 
pere"ent .. of alcohol· by'.· volUm.e ·and· .thus each· ·was.- an·- alcoholic beve;rage. 
R . S ·. '3.3 : 1 -1 {b. ) . _ . ; · · . _. .. : ~ · " .. · .: · . " · .. : ·" · . . ... -. : · · •· : : : . · 

· .Defend~ant has .. a .prior -~e.cor«i .. - .its <1J.cens .. e._ ~~s" suspended· by. the 
local ·issuing. ci"uthor.ity f.o:r:i fifteen days., effe.ct.ive ,D_ec_ember 7, 1942, · 
for. sale ·of alcoholic· beverage,s ·t'o .minor·s. · .The· local 'is-s'uing author­
ity also s~s~ended,deferidant's· 116ense for·two days for·pos~easion 6f 
mislabeled beer taps J .which penalty w.a.s reimp9sed., ·e_ffec.tiye January . 
12; · 1946, upon ·affirmance· on· app,~.a1 to· ·the .. _th.~h:· C.onunission~r. Main· 
Central· Hote·1 & . Cafeteria.,. Inc:_.; v ~ As.bury Park:..J::.:e.u:Ile.-tin ·688·; -~tem _10. 
Inasmuc_h a-s the simi.la.r violation- oc.cui;or~:d· more _than ten years a.go· · 
and the diss~milar :violation:-0c~uted·mo~~ than:f1ve~years agof ·I 
shalL.no.t cons.ider<them fn.'.-.agg·rava.tion· o·f: the pr·esent charge··. · · 
Re. Wally·' s .. ·.Inc .. ,: Bulletin 931,' It'em 9 .. -. :- Th;erefo-re ,: . I. :shall: suspend 
defendant' ts ·license for> ftftee.n. days·.;: the -:.m:D:Jim.um. pe_nalt,Y: for a: vio­
lation of. ·this.-ki!!d involving ::a min.or.· 17 ,.ye~rs of A:~;ge .. ·.Re R_oesch, 
Bulletin 966, -:-.I.tern 4. · Five- d~ys will ·be. r,emi-tt:ed ·:J-or the _.ple~....,-:·_···;": 
entere~i. herein,. "le~ying: a· net suspe_nsion of· ten ·daY,s· .. · · 

... • • ) ; - ~ • 1 • \..'. •• l . . 

Accordingly, it i·s, o~ this 19th day of Oc.to.ber., · 1953," 

O~DERED that· P.lene.ry_· Re.tai_l-.- Cons.ump.tion .Lie e.nse::·C-11, is sued by 
··the Ci.ty Oounc~l·· of the· .Ci.ty: ·of Asbury ... Park t.o Main Central Hotel and· 

Ce.f ete_ria' I~c . . j :- t./a.<Zu:la:. Ba.r ;:-. . 1.11 ~113-. _Sec«o_nd .. A.venue;:. ·Asbu.;r:y Park, · 
b.e .and the -same <J.s ... here.by Sll:SP:$ndeq for .. a ·period :·.Of ten (10 )' days, 
coqrrnencipg ·at 3-:00..,,~g • .m'. ·Octoo.e_r :26,: 1953,, an.d t,t~r.minating._ a-t ~:·~00 
a .m .. November 5,: l-953 ._ .' < , " . ·', 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director~ 



BULLETIN.99.0. PAGE. 15. 

8. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION »:HE!,D TO BE PREMATURE WHERE IT 
APPEARED THAT AT LEAST FIVE YEARS HAD NOT ELAPSED FROM TIME 
PETITIONER WAS RELEASED FROM· PENAL INSTITUTION --·PETITION DISMISSEDo 

In the Matter of an ~j_pplication ) 
to Remove Disqualification be~ :. 
cause of a Conviction, .. Pursuant . ). 
to R- S. 33:1~31.2e. 

Case No. 1093. 
) 

--------------------------~------) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The petition filed herein recites that on June 24, 1946, peti­
tioner pleaded guilty to: the crime .of breaking and entering;. that he 
was sentenced to a Reformatory for an indefinite period and released 
therefrom' on parole in April 1947. 

Fingerprint returns dis.close that .on May 21, 1948:, petitioner 
pleaded guilty in a .Court of Quarter Sessions to five indictments 

.. for breaking. with intent. to steq_l; that on June 4, 1948_, he was sen­
tenced to' a Reformatory and. par\.1-l~d theref.rom on April 15_, 1949. 

The crime to which petitioner pleaded guilty involved moral tur­
pitude. Re Case No. 13_, Bulletin 228, Item 3. 

R. s .. 33:1-31.2. provides that any person convicted of a crime 
involving moral turpi tude··may, after the lapse :of five years from the. 
date of conviction, apply to the Commissioner (now Director) for an 
o~der removing his stattitory·disqualification; that, whenever such 
application is made and it appe,c;,rs to the satisfaction .)f the Com­
missioner that "at least five years have elapsed from the date of 
conviction, that the applicant has c:Jnducted himself in a:, law-abiding 
manner during that period and that his association with the alcoholic 
beverage industry will not be contrary to the public interest," the 
Commissioner may, in his discretion, enter an order removing the 
disqualification. 

It is clear from the ~bove quoted lang~age that the Legislature 
intended that the probationary· period during which the applicant is 
to be law-abiqing. was not to, ste.rt with the date of conviction but 
was to commence at the time the applicant re-enters society after 
release from prison. The time while one is confined for a crime is 
not a pc.rt of the probationary period. Re qase No. 31, Bulletin 273, 
Item 2, and cases therein cited. ' 

It is apparent that the application made herein is premature e..nd 
that the petitioner will. not be eligible for relief prior to April 15, 
1954. 

Accordingly, it is, 0n this 19th day of October, 1953, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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9. STATE LICENSES. - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.· 

1 Garden State Liquor Whol~salers, Inc.· 
37-41 Franklin Turnpike 

BULLETIN '990 

Mahwah, N. J. 
Application filed November 4, 1953· for.transfer of Pl~nary 
Wholesale License· W-78 from Suffern Distributor's, Inc. with 
additional .we.rehouse at 120-124 Sanford Street, New Brunswick, 
New Jersey. 

Fenwick Distributors, Inc. 
126--130 Rear West Main Street 
Penns Grove, N. J. 

Application filed November 4, 1953 for transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's·License·SBD-3 from Turnpike Distributing 
Company, 530 Edgewood-Avenue, Trento~, N. J. 

James Fiorina 
T/a Haledon Distributing Co. 
29 Mangold Street (Rear), Haledon, N J. 

Application filed Noyember 4, 1953 for transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's Li·cense SBD-53 from William Walter 
Erving, t/a Haledon Distributing Co.-

Suffern Distributors, Inc .. 
27-35 Franklin Turnpike 
Mahwah, N. J. 

Application filed November 4, 1953 .for Limited Wholesale License 
and additional warehouse at Railroad Avenue, Wharton, N. J~ 

~\ ~ ' /J~~-' '~ 
. Dominic A. avicchia · 

Direct~r. 


